Resolution No. 2006-267

RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING A RESERVE POLICE OFFICER PROGRAM IN THE ELK GROVE POLICE DEPARTMENT AND AMENDING THE FISCAL YEAR 2006-2007 POLICE DEPARTMENT BUDGET

WHEREAS, the Elk Grove Police Department is the primary provider of police services for citizens of the City of Elk Grove; and

WHEREAS In order to maintain efficient delivery of police services for citizens, the department aims to take a proactive role in administering many of its services through the use of a Reserve Police Officer Program; and

WHEREAS, Reserve Police Officers supplement regular personnel and can be used in the event of an emergency, or when manpower is critical; and

WHEREAS. The Department intends to use varying levels of Police Reserves including: Reserve Sergeants, Level I, Level II and Designated Level III Reserve Officers.

NOW THEREFORE. IT BE RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove:

- 1. Authorizes the establishment of the Elk Grove Police Department Reserve Police Officer Program: and
- 2. Authorizes the transfer of \$90,000 from General Fund contingency reserve to the police department budget to cover costs for equipment and uniforms related to the Reserve Program; and
- 3. The City Manager, or his designee shall administer all aspects of the Police Reserve Program; and
- 4. The Chief of Police shall make recommendations of Reserve Officers and, together, with the City Manager, shall make appointments within the reserve program.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 25TH day of October 2006.

ŔICK SOARES, MAYOR of the

CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ANTHONY B. MANZANETTI,

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

CÎTY ATTORNEY

CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2006-267

STATE OF CALIFORNIA)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO)	SS
CITY OF ELK GROVE)	

I, Peggy E. Jackson, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on October 25, 2006 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Soares, Scherman, Briggs,

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: Cooper, Leary

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Peggy E Jackson, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California